

No. 21-418

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NOTRE DAME LAW  
SCHOOL RELIGIOUS LIBERTY INITIATIVE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NICOLE STELLE GARNETT  
RICHARD W. GARNETT IV  
FRANCESCA GENOVA MATOZZO  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
Eck Hall of Law  
Notre Dame, IN 46556

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3378  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Endorsement Test’s Unworkability Has Resulted In Disarray And Confusion.....	5
II. The Endorsement Test Perversely Singles Out Religion For Disfavored Treatment .....	10
III. The Endorsement Test Should Be Replaced By A Clear Rule That History And Tradition Are The Proper Guideposts.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	19
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-CV-2094, 2007 WL 1589507 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 2007).....	7
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Ceniceros ex rel. Risser v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1237(D. Colo. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Curry ex rel. Curry v. Hensiner</i> , 513 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Demmon v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	10

<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Eklund v. Byron Union Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 02-CV-3004, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27152 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 F. App'x 648 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Par. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>J.S. ex rel. Smith v. Holly Area Schs.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	6
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005) .....	8
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	17
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	18
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 850 F. Supp. 740 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	5, 6

<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-CV-1947, 2008 WL 4527598 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008), <i>vacated as moot</i> by 351 F. App'x 477 .....	6, 7
<i>Peck v. Upshur Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 155 F.3d 274, 288 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Pounds v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 636 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	7
<i>Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Rowan County v. Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018).....	20
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	18
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	19
<i>Walz ex rel. Walz v. Egg Harbor Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6

*Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield*, 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003) ..... 6

### **Other Authorities**

Peter Appleborn, *It's Beginning to Sound a Lot Like Yesteryear*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 15, 2004), <https://perma.cc/MXQ2-QLXV>..... 15

Moriah Balingit, 'Why Do I Need a Note for My Religion?' *Students Are Told to Get Permission Slips to Wear Hijabs*, WASH. POST (June 9, 2017), <https://perma.cc/GSX9-SVNV>..... 16

Michelle Bandur, *Elkhorn Elementary Principal Put on Leave for Banning Santa, Candy Canes, and Other Christmas Decorations*, KETV (Omaha) (Dec. 6, 2018), <https://perma.cc/U3NB-V8KX> ..... 15

George Brown, *Student Told He Could Not Read Bible During School Free Time*, WREG (Memphis) (Jan. 6, 2015), <https://perma.cc/7WQ2-ZYAD> ..... 14

George Brown, *Teacher on Bible: 'He's Not Permitted to Read Those Books in My Classroom'*, WREG (Memphis) (May 6, 2014), <https://perma.cc/62ST-KDR6> ..... 14

*Business' Logo at High School Football Field Causes Controversy, Legal Action*, KSLA (Shreveport) (Sept. 7, 2018), <https://perma.cc/PM8X-Q8A9> ..... 13

Crystal Cranmore, *Family Says Daughter's 2nd Grade Teacher Ripped Hijab off Her Head in NJ School*, WABC (N.Y.) (Oct. 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/4A2P-WJYL> ..... 16

- Charles Eichacker, *Augusta Ed Tech Says School Department Discriminated Against Her for Telling Colleague ‘I Will Pray for You’*, CENTRALMAINE (May 17, 2017), <https://perma.cc/L24B-4C5B> ..... 13
- Alaa Elassar, *A Muslim Athlete Was Disqualified from Her High School Volleyball Match for Wearing a Hijab*, CNN (Sept. 27, 2020), <https://perma.cc/T3WD-TDSJ> ..... 16
- Chris Fuchs, *Officials Say Sikh Student’s Soccer Ban Was Miscommunication*, NBC NEWS (Sept. 29, 2017), <https://perma.cc/7TQX-Y4PN> ..... 16
- Joseph Gedeon & Lindsay Whitehurst, *Utah Teacher Apologizes for Ash Wednesday Cross Incident*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 11, 2019), <https://perma.cc/3YAW-AGTP> ..... 17
- Karen Herzog, *Valentines with Bible Verses at Heart of Free Speech Lawsuit Student Filed Against College*, MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Sept. 5, 2018), <https://perma.cc/RER5-XU6J> ..... 12
- Wesley Juhl, *Bible Verse in Charter School Sixth Grader’s Assignment Stirs Controversy*, LAS VEGAS REVIEW JOURNAL. (May 21, 2015), <https://perma.cc/C4YK-YH76> ..... 12
- Candace McCowan, *School Says No to God for Project; Mother Furious*, WREG (Memphis) (Sept. 11, 2013), <https://perma.cc/WE5A-D2L7>..... 11

<i>Memorandum from Assistant Special Education Director of Cony School to Toni Richardson (Sept. 19, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/29RY-B46V">https://perma.cc/29RY-B46V</a> .....</i>	13
Rodney Page, <i>Cambridge Christian Tackles Public Prayer Before Games</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES (Jan. 26, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/5PVD-KM52">https://perma.cc/5PVD-KM52</a> .....	14
<i>Parents Sue Nazareth Area School District Over Son’s Valentine’s Day Card for Classmates, WFMZ (Allentown, Pa.) (Apr. 9, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/A6DZ-K545">https://perma.cc/A6DZ-K545</a> .....</i>	12, 15
<i>Student Reportedly Suspended After Saying ‘Bless You’, WMC ACTION NEWS (Memphis), (Aug. 20, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/3HF3-F3WL">https://perma.cc/3HF3-F3WL</a>.....</i>	12
Keaton Thomas, <i>Should Santa Claus Be Allowed in Schools?</i> , KATU (Portland) (Nov. 29, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/QGE9-T5Z9">https://perma.cc/QGE9-T5Z9</a> .....	15
Daniel Wallis, <i>Colorado High School Sued Over Ban on Student Prayer Group</i> , REUTERS (Nov. 10, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/7X36-J9VD">https://perma.cc/7X36-J9VD</a> .....	14
